

Nos. 06-6266 and 06-6296

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

IRA W. MADISON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

GARY L. BASS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF VIRGINIA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLE AND AFFIRMANCE

Rebecca K. Glenberg
American Civil Liberties Union
of Virginia Foundation, Inc.
530 East Main Street, Suite 310
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. ENACTMENT OF RLUIPA.....3

 II. RLUIPA IS A VALID EXERCISE OF
 CONGRESSIONAL SPENDING POWER.....4

 A. The Federal Government has a
 Valid Interest in Ensuring
 Religious Accommodation in State
 Prisons.....6

 B. RLUIPA is Not Coercive.....8

 C. Congress May Use Its Spending
 Clause Authority to Achieve Goals
 Indirectly Even When It May Not Do
 So Directly.....14

 D. RLUIPA Does Not Impermissibly
 Impinge on State Sovereignty.....16

 III. RLUIPA IS A VALID ENACTMENT UNDER THE
 COMMERCE CLAUSE.....17

 IV. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR
 THIS CASE.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	2,4
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	19
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	2,4,7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3,20
<i>Constantine v. Rectors and Visitors of George Mason University</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (2005).....	12,13,15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	2
<i>Dole v. South Dakota</i> , 483 U.S. 203, 206 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3
<i>Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006).....	14-16
<i>Frederick L. v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 157 F.Supp.2d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	20
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448, 474 (1980).....	5
<i>Gooden v. Crain</i> , 389 F.Supp.2d 722 (E.D. 2005).....	2,4
<i>Goodman v. Snyder</i> , 2003 WL 22765047 (N.D. Ill. November 20, 2003).....	2,4
<i>Jim C v. Atkins Sch. Dist.</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8 th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Litman v. George Mason University</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	15,18
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4 th Cir. 2003).....	1,4,8
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	2,4,7
<i>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1 st Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	15

Shepard v. Irving, 204 F.Supp.2d 902 (E.D. Va. 2002).....20

Virginia Dep't of Educ. v. Riley,
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997).....9-10,13

*West Virginia v. United States
Dep't of Health and Human Services*,
289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002).....8,10-13

Williams v. Bitner,
295 F. Supp. 2d 593 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....2,4

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),
20 U.S.C. § 1411 *et seq.*.....9,10

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA),
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*.....3,4,20

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act
(RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, *et seq.*.....*passim*

Section 504, Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
29 U.S.C. § 791, *et seq.*.....*passim*

Title IX, Education Amendments of 1972,
20 U.S.C.A. § 1681, *et seq.*.....*passim*

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1. (Spending Clause)....*passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. XI.....2,18-20

Other Authorities

Joint Statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy,
146 Cong. Rec. S7774-01 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)....4
